RESOLUTION 2021-05 FOR THE YEAR 2021

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LONDONDERRY, DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, LONDONDERRY TOWNSHIP will be undertaking a project to administer the floodplain management regulations as found in the Londonderry Township Book of Ordinances Chapter 27 Part 15 Floodplain Development intended to promote the general health, welfare, and safety of the community, minimize danger to the public health by protecting the waters of the Commonwealth and comply with federal and state floodplain management requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development makes available grants-in-aid to such projects through the Municipal Assistance Program;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township hereby authorize submission of an application to the Municipal Assistance Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township hereby commit municipal resources in the amount of \$23,694.90 as match for said project.

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township this 1st day of February, 2021.

ATTEST:

(Secretary)

LONDONDERRY TOWNSHIP **DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

(Chairman)